COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SHELBY ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF)	CASE NO
RATES PURSUANT TO STREAMLINED PROCEDURE PILOT)	2023-00213
PROGRAM ESTABLISHED IN CASE NO. 2018-00407)	

MOTION TO SUBMIT

Comes now Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc., ("Shelby Energy") by and through counsel, pursuant to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's ("Commission") December 13, 2023 Order ("December 13th Order") in the above-styled case and respectfully states as follows:

- 1. On August 4, 2023, Shelby Energy filed an Application for a general adjustment of rates pursuant to the streamlined procedures established in Case No. 2018, 00407.¹
- 2. The Commission issued an Order on August 17, 2023 accepting Shelby Energy's Application to proceed under the streamlined rate procedures.
- 3. Commission Staff issued data requests to Shelby Energy on August 28, 2023 and the Attorney General's Office of Rate Intervention ("AG") issued data requests to Shelby Energy on August 29, 2023 to which Shelby Energy filed responses on September 12, 2023.
 - 4. Comments were filed by the AG and Shelby Energy on September 19, 2023.
- 5. The Commission's October 17, 2023 Order accepted 13 of Shelby Energy's 14 proposed adjustments.

¹ In the Matter of: A Review of the Rate Case Procedure for Electric Distribution Cooperatives, Case No. 2018-00407, (Ky. P.S.C., Dec. 20, 2019).

- 6. Shelby Energy filed its motion for rehearing on November 6, 2023.
- 7. The Commission issued an Order on November 22, 2023 granting in part and denying in part Shelby Energy's motion for rehearing.
- 8. On December 13, 2023 the Commission issued a procedural schedule providing dates for Requests for Information and establishing January 26, 2024 for the parties to request a hearing or to submit the rehearing issues on the record for a decision.
- 9. Shelby Energy responded to additional information requests from Commission Staff on January 5, 20224.
- 10. Pursuant to the Commission's December 13, 2023 Order, the only procedural date remaining is the January 26, 2024 deadline to request a hearing or to submit the rehearing issues on the record for a decision by the Commission. Shelby Energy states that the issues have been fully developed through the written discovery and motion for rehearing and that the items for which rehearing was granted should be submitted based upon the existing record for the Commission to issue a decision.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Shelby Energy respectfully requests that the Commission consider the existing record on rehearing and submits this matter for a decision based upon that record.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

Brittany Hayes Koenig

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on January 22, 2024 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.